
CITY OF YELLOWKNIFE 

BY-LAW NO. 4961 

BD 25 

A BY-LAW of the Municipal Corporation oft he City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories, to amend 
the Dog By-law No. 4755. 

PURSUANT TO Sections 70(1}(i) and 72 of the Cities, Towns and Villages Act, S.N.W.T., 2003, c. 22 as 

amended and the provisions of the Dog Act, R.S.N.W.T., 1988, c. D-7 as amended; 

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife has enacted Dog By-law No. 4755 as 

amended; 

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife deems it desirable to provide for the 

regulation, control, licensing and prevention of cruelty to dogs; and 

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife wishes to amend the Dog By-law No. 4755. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF YELLOWKNIFE, in regular session duly 

assembled, hereby enacts as follows: 

APPLICATION 

1. Dog By-law No. 4755, as amended, is hereby amended by deleting "Schedule A" and replacing it 

with "Schedule A" attached hereto. 
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EFFECT 

2. That this by-law shall come into effect upon receiving Third Reading and otherwise meets the 
requirements of Section 75 of the Cities, Towns and Villages Act. 

Read a First time this ;:< 0 day of A/:::Y-2/t'_ I A.D. 2018. 

)7..,1 I-~\.. .A-
Mayor F 

twM+ 
Cit 

Read a Second Time this :( 0 day of ;fP;<:Zi L I A.D. 2018. 

')tl l. I. r-k 
Mayor 

Cit~ 
Read a Third Time and Finally Passed this __ /_.'f_,_-____ day of VvJ RL-{ , A.D., 2018. 

~~¥ 

I hereby certify that this by-law has been made in accordance with the requirements of the Cities, Towns 
and Villages Act and the by-laws of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife. 

A} Cit~.JtlY 
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Schedule A 

"SCHEDULE A" 

By-law No. 4755 

Summary Offence Ticket Information Penalties: 

Section Description 

5 Fail to licence a dog 

15 Fail to secure dog tag when on public 
property 

16 Fail to licence a kennel 

18 Fail to permit Officer to enter and inspect 
20(1) Dog at large (within a 12 month period) 
20(2) Allow a dog to pursue or chase a vehicle 
20{3) Allow a dog to pursue or chase a person 

20(4) Disturb peace and quiet 

20(5) Enter into a prohibited or restricted area 
20(6) Enter into a cemetery 
20(7) Have an expired rabies vaccination 
20(8) Allow a dog to bite a person 

21 Allow a dog to be off leash in a leash area 
22 Running a dog that obstructs traffic 
23 Fail to carry suitable means to remove feces 
24 Fail to remove dog feces 

25 Allow feces to unduly accumulate 
27(1) Fail to properly care for a dog 
27{2) Improperly tether a dog 
27{3) Allow a dog to be in distress 

27(4) Cause a dog to be in distress 

27(5) Exercise, walk or run a dog while operating a 
motor vehicle 

31 Abandon a dog 

33 Cause undue suffering to a dog when being 
destroyed 

34 Improperly transporting a dog 
36(a) Obstruct an officer 
36(b) Free a seized dog from an officers vehicle 
36(c) Remove or attempt to remove a dog from 

the poundkeeper 

36(d) Tampering with a live dog trap 
36(e) Make a false statement 
44 Fail to muzzle a vicious dog 

First 
Offence 

$250 

$50 

$250 

$250 

$100 

$200 

$200 

$100 

$100 

$100 

$100 

$250 

$100 

$100 

$100 

$100 

$100 

$250 

$250 

$250 

$250 

$250 

$500 

Court 

$100 

$250 

$250 

$250 

$250 

$250 

$100 

Second 
Offence 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
$200 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
$500 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
$500 

$500 

$500 

$500 

$500 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
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Third 
Offence 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
$300 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
Court 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
Court 

Court 

Court 

Court 

Court 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 
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45 Fail to obey a quarantine order 

46 Fail to obey a home quarantine order 

61 Fail to obey a court order 

62 Fail to obey a court order to destroy a dog 

DM#510239 

$250 
$250 
Court 

Court 
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N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 


