

### **BY-LAW NO. 4961**

**BD 25** 

A BY-LAW of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories, to amend the Dog By-law No. 4755.

PURSUANT TO Sections 70(1)(i) and 72 of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*, S.N.W.T., 2003, c. 22 as amended and the provisions of the *Dog Act*, R.S.N.W.T., 1988, c. D-7 as amended;

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife has enacted Dog By-law No. 4755 as amended;

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife deems it desirable to provide for the regulation, control, licensing and prevention of cruelty to dogs; and

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife wishes to amend the Dog By-law No. 4755.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF YELLOWKNIFE, in regular session duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

### **APPLICATION**

1. Dog By-law No. 4755, as amended, is hereby amended by deleting "Schedule A" and replacing it with "Schedule A" attached hereto.

#### **EFFECT**

2. That this by-law shall come into effect upon receiving Third Reading and otherwise meets the requirements of Section 75 of the Cities, Towns and Villages Act. Read a First time this  $\frac{23}{}$  day of  $\frac{APRIC}{}$ , A.D. 2018. City Administrator Read a Second Time this 23 day of APR/L, A.D. 2018. Read a Third Time and Finally Passed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_

I hereby certify that this by-law has been made in accordance with the requirements of the *Cities, Towns* and *Villages Act* and the by-laws of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife.



City Administrator

## "SCHEDULE A"

# By-law No. 4755

# **Summary Offence Ticket Information Penalties:**

Section	Description	First Offence	Second Offence	Third Offence
5	Fail to licence a dog	\$250	N/A	N/A
15	Fail to secure dog tag when on public property	\$50	N/A	N/A
16	Fail to licence a kennel	\$250	N/A	N/A
18	Fail to permit Officer to enter and inspect	\$250	N/A	N/A
20(1)	Dog at large (within a 12 month period)	\$100	\$200	\$300
20(2)	Allow a dog to pursue or chase a vehicle	\$200	N/A	N/A
20(3)	Allow a dog to pursue or chase a person	\$200	N/A	N/A
20(4)	Disturb peace and quiet	\$100	N/A	N/A
20(5)	Enter into a prohibited or restricted area	\$100	N/A	N/A
20(6)	Enter into a cemetery	\$100	N/A	N/A
20(7)	Have an expired rabies vaccination	\$100	N/A	N/A
20(8)	Allow a dog to bite a person	\$250	\$500	Court
21	Allow a dog to be off leash in a leash area	\$100	N/A	N/A
22	Running a dog that obstructs traffic	\$100	N/A	N/A
23	Fail to carry suitable means to remove feces	\$100	N/A	N/A
24	Fail to remove dog feces	\$100	N/A	N/A
25	Allow feces to unduly accumulate	\$100	N/A	N/A
27(1)	Fail to properly care for a dog	\$250	\$500	Court
27(2)	Improperly tether a dog	\$250	\$500	Court
27(3)	Allow a dog to be in distress	\$250	\$500	Court
27(4)	Cause a dog to be in distress	\$250	\$500	Court
27(5)	Exercise, walk or run a dog while operating a motor vehicle	\$250	\$500	Court
31	Abandon a dog	\$500	N/A	N/A
33	Cause undue suffering to a dog when being destroyed	Court	N/A	N/A
34	Improperly transporting a dog	\$100	N/A	N/A
36(a)	Obstruct an officer	\$250	N/A	N/A
36(b)	Free a seized dog from an officers vehicle	\$250	N/A	N/A
36(c)	Remove or attempt to remove a dog from	\$250	N/A	N/A
77 70	the poundkeeper		**	
36(d)	Tampering with a live dog trap	\$250	N/A	N/A
36(e)	Make a false statement	\$250	N/A	N/A
44	Fail to muzzle a vicious dog	\$100	N/A	N/A

45	Fail to obey a quarantine order	\$250	N/A	N/A
46	Fail to obey a home quarantine order	\$250	N/A	N/A
61	Fail to obey a court order	Court	N/A	N/A
62	Fail to obey a court order to destroy a dog	Court	N/A	N/A

DM#510239